112c Annual Report



According to C.R.S. 34-32.5-116 or 34-32-116, each year, on the anniversary date of the permit, an operator shall submit the Annual Fee, an Annual Report and Map showing the extent of current disturbances to affected land, required monitoring information, reclamation accomplished to date and during the preceding year, any new disturbance that is anticipated to occur during the upcoming year, any reclamation that will be performed during the upcoming year, the dates for the beginning of active operations, and the date active operations ceased for the year.

Information contained in this report will be reviewed by the Division upon receipt and prior to the next compliance inspection of the site. If, while completing this report, you learn that your site is not in compliance with the rules and the act, it is advisable that the issues be rectified promptly to avoid possible enforcement action.

1.	Is the site identification sign posted in accordance with Rule 3.1.12(1)?	YES NO
2.	Is the affected area boundary clearly marked in accordance with Rule 3.1.12(2)?	YES NO
3.	Is the mine site in final reclamation (all material extraction and stockpile removal is complete)? If "YES," please note time limits related to completion of reclamation, Rule 3.1.3.	YES NO
4.	What was the date of last excavation, processing or hauling activity at the mine?	20de
5.	Does the mine operate more than 180 days per year? If "NO", please review Rule 1.13 to assure that your mine is in compliance.	YES NO
6.	Has this mine been granted: a) approval of TEMPORARY CESSATION Status? b) approval for INTERMITTENT OPERATION?	YES NO YES NO
7.	Number of acres currently affected (mining + incomplete and or unreleased reclamation):	100
8.	Number of acres that were newly affected during the current report year:	0
9.	Number of acres that were reclaimed during the current report year:	0
10	. Estimated new acreage to be affected in the next report year:	\bigcirc

Page 5 of 5

Division records indicate the following permittee contact information. If this information is not current, please type or print **<u>current</u>** contact information:

Permittee Contact:	Marc Savela	
Permittee Company:	Carma Bayshore LLC dba Bayshore, LLC	BARSFORT, LLC
Address:	6465 Greenwood Plaza Blvd., Ste. 700 Centennial, CO 80111	
Phone Number:	(303) 706-9451	
Fax Number:	(303) 706-9453	
Email Address:		marc. Savela @ murcfieldro, con

I, the undersigned, hereby state that the information provided in this report is true and accurate, and that site operations are being conducted in accordance with the Division approved mining and reclamation plans.

Signature of Permittee, Corporate Officer, Owner, or Documented Designee

1.19.16 Date

M-AF-01

*



. . .



Brookfield Residential 6465 Greenwood Plaza Blvd. Suite 700 Centennial, CO 8011 Tel: 303-706-9451 Fax: 303-706-9453 www.brookfieldresidentialco.com

January 20, 2016

Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety 1313 Sherman Street, Room 215 Denver, CO 80203

RE: Annual Report Permit # M-1982-015

To Whom It May Concern:

Barefoot, LLC is submitting this Annual Report letter for permit number M-1982-015 to the Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety (Division). This permit was originally listed under Siegrist Construction Company. A permit amendment was approved by the Division as *Amendment 01* on September 25, 2006, and a Succession of Operators Approval was granted by the Division on October 25, 2006. The new operator is now Barefoot, LLC (Formerly Bayshore, LLC; Formerly Carma Bayshore, LLC). The entity name change is in the process of being filed with the Division via the Succession of Operators Package to reflect the new entity name of Barefoot LLC.

A revised grading and reclamation plan was submitted and approved by the Division in 2012. Work for the final shape grading and soil enrichments where well underway in September 2013. The historic floods during September breached the embankment of the facility. Our team has been working with FEMA, Army Corps of Engineers, and Weld County to repair the damage. Final repairs have been completed as of December 2015 with the approval of the Slurry Wall Liner by the Colorado Division of Water Resources (Approval letter attached).

Please contact me if you have any questions or would like additional information.

Sincerely, Barefoot, LLC (Formerly Bayshore, LLC; Formerly Carma Bayshore, LLC)

ici Bertram

Darci Bertram Land permits and Bonds Coordinator

Enclosures: 112c Annual Report Check in the amount of \$791.00 Associated Map Slurry Wall Liner Approval



COLORADO

Division of Water Resources

1313 Sherman Street, Room 821 Denver, CO 80203

December 3, 2015

HALL-IRWIN CORPORATION 301 CENTENNIAL DRIVE MILLIKEN, CO 80543 C/O SEAN BAILEY (BRIERLEY ASSOCIATES) sbailey@brierleyassociates.com

RE: SLURRY WALL LINER APPROVAL SAINT VRAIN LAKES (AKA BAYSHORE LAKES OR BAREFOOT LAKES) (WDID 0503307) S1/2 OF S35 AND THE NW1/4 SW1/4 OF S36-T3N-R68W, WATER DIVISION 1, WATER DISTRICT 5

Dear Mr. Bailey:

The purpose of this letter is to approve the lining of the Saint Vrain Lakes Reservoir (aka Bayshore Lakes or Barefoot Lakes). This reservoir is located in the S1/2 of Section 35 and the NW1/4 of the SW1/4 of Section 36, all in Township 3 North, Range 68 West of the 6th P.M., and was originally a part of the Saint Vrain Lakes Gravel Pit (DRMS M1982-015). The reservoir was previously tested and approved on September 7, 2007 as meeting the design standard. The slurry wall of the reservoir was breached on the southwestern and southeastern corners of the reservoir when the Saint Vrain River flooded in September 2013. Repair work to the slurry wall liner after the flooding in 2013 was performed during 2015. The repairs in both locations ties into adjacent undisturbed slurry wall both laterally and vertically. The purpose of this test was to analyze the liner repair and re-verify the previously approved liner once again met the design or performance standard. The test duration was modified to 45-days. The liner test commenced on September 22, 2015 and concluded on November 5, 2015. A site inspection was performed by our office on October 29, 2015 to review site conditions and preliminary leak test data.

Your report dated November 18, 2015 provides the liner summary and the 45-day leak test results. The test data provided indicates that after the repair <u>the reservoir has been lined to the design standard</u> referenced in the August 1999 State Engineer Guidelines for Lining Criteria for Gravel Pits (1999 SEO Guidelines). Meeting the design standard requires that during reservoir operations all water inflows and outflows for the liner perimeter enclosed area be accounted for on a <u>monthly</u> basis.

With this liner approval, the Saint Vrain Reservoir (aka Bayshore Lakes or Barefoot Lakes) is once again classified as a lined reservoir in accordance with the 1999 SEO Guidelines. Water shall not be impounded in the reservoir except pursuant to lawful diversions allowed by statute or decree. At all other times, all inflow of water into the reservoir from any source, including precipitation and ground water inflows shall be removed to prevent illegal storage of water. Prior to <u>ANY</u> use of this site, the owner or operator will need to coordinate with Shera Sumerford, District 5 Water Commissioner, to review operations, measurement structures, and accounting.

Please contact me at 303-866-3581 if you have any questions.

Singerely waur

Ioana Comaniciu, P.E. Water Resource Engineer

ec: Shera Sumerford, District 5 Water Commissioner (<u>Shera.Sumerford@state.co.us</u>) Louis Flink, Diversion Records Coordinator (<u>Louis.Flink@state.co.us</u>) Andy Laycock, Hall-Irwin Corporation (<u>alaycock@hall-irwin.com</u>) WDID File (0503307)



1313 Sherman Street, Room 821, Denver, CO 80203 P 303.866.3581 F 303.866.3585 www.water.state.co.us

Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety

Fee Receipt for M1982015

1	Carma Bayshore LLC dba Bayshore, LLC	Receipt #:	20882
		Date:	01/27/2016
		Permit:	M1982015
	00000000		

Payment Method Revenue Co		Fee Description/Notes		Amount
207964 SDT	4300-MAF0	Minerals Annual Fees		\$791.00
		M1982-015		
		Recei	pt Total:	\$791.00